

Brady Brammer (SBN: 13411)
Matt Piccolo (SBN: 15707)
BRAMMER RANCK, LLP
1955 W. Grove Parkway, Suite 200
Pleasant Grove, UT 84062
Telephone: (801) 893-3951
bbrammer@brfirm.com

James M. Burnham (*pro hac vice*)
Harry S. Graver (*pro hac vice*)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
jburnham@jonesday.com

Counsel for Individual Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah political subdivision; KANE COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah political subdivision; and THE STATE OF UTAH, by and through its Governor, SPENCER J. COX, and its Attorney General, SEAN D. REYES,
Plaintiffs,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON; BLUERIBBON COALITION; KYLE KIMMERLE; and SUZETTE RANEA MORRIS,
Consolidated Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of Interior; DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TRACY STONE-MANNING, in her official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Land Management; BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT; THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; RANDY MOORE, in his official capacity as Chief of the United States Forest Service; and UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,
Defendants,

HOPI TRIBE; NAVAJO NATION; PUEBLO OF ZUNI; and UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE,
Intervenor Defendants.

**INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Lead Case No. 4:22cv00059 DN-PK
Member Case No. 4:22cv00060 DN

District Judge David Nuffer
Magistrate Judge Paul Kohler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	3
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Antiquities Act of 1906	4
B. The Grand Staircase-Escalante and Bears Ears Monuments	5
C. President Biden’s Proclamations	7
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE PROCLAMATIONS CONTRAVENE THE ANTIQUITIES ACT	14
A. The Antiquities Act Confers a Limited Power	15
B. The Proclamations Exceed the Antiquities Act’s Limits as a Matter of Law.....	23
C. The Defendants’ Justifications Lack Merit.....	31
II. THE PROCLAMATIONS MUST BE SET ASIDE IN FULL	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	30
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	34
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	39
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	18
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	25
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	38, 39
<i>Anaconda Copper Co. v. Andrus</i> , No. A79-191, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17861 (D. Alaska July 1, 1980).....	35
<i>Backcountry Hunters & Anglers v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 612 F. App’x 934 (10th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	40
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	44
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	42
<i>Jett v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	28
<i>Jordan v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2020).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Markowski v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (D. Utah 2022).....	14
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 19, 35, 37
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	40
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35, 36
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Nash Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 626 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	30
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	15
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	37
<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. White</i> , 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	38
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	17
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	16
<i>Tucson Herpetological Soc’y v. Salazar</i> , 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tulare Cnty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. California</i> , 436 U.S. 32 (1978).....	27, 34
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Hendrickson</i> , 949 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....	6, 22, 35, 36
<i>Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton</i> , Nos. 97-cv-479, 97-cv-492, 97-cv-863, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15852 (D. Utah Aug. 12, 1999)	22, 25, 28, 40
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	27
<i>Vox Mktg. Grp. v. Prodigy Promos</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (D. Utah 2021).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	31
<i>William Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 475 F. 3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Wyoming v. Franke</i> , 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945).....	35, 36
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	16
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	44
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	17
<i>Zzyym v. Pompeo</i> , 958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020)	41
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	44
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 433.....	19
16 U.S.C. § 470aa <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 470aaa <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 668 <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 703 <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 1131 <i>et seq.</i>	28
16 U.S.C. § 1271 <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 1431 <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 1600 <i>et seq.</i>	29
16 U.S.C. § 1732.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 3213.....	38
16 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	29
18 U.S.C. § 1866.....	4, 19
25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	29
43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	28
43 U.S.C. § 1714.....	28
54 U.S.C. § 100101 <i>et seq.</i>	28, 29
54 U.S.C. § 300101 <i>et seq.</i>	29
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	<i>passim</i>
Proclamation No. 1713, 43 Stat. 1968 (Oct. 15, 1924).....	19
Pub. L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (1906).....	4, 18
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976).....	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	18
Bureau of Land Management, <i>Bears Ears National Monument: Analysis of the Management Situation</i> (Sept. 2022).....	5
43 C.F.R. § 2310.3-2.....	28
William J. Clinton, <i>Remarks Announcing the Establishment of the Grand Staircase- Escalante National Monument at Grand Canyon National Park, Arizona</i> (Sept. 18, 1996).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
40 Cong. Rec. 7888 (1906).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 14
82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016).....	6, 7, 9
82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 58089 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	7
86 Fed. Reg. 57321 (Oct. 8, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
86 Fed. Reg. 57335 (Oct. 8, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
David H. Getches, <i>Managing the Public Lands: The Authority of the Executive to Withdraw Lands</i> , 22 Nat. Res. J. 279 (1982).....	22
H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1900).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 58-3704 (1905).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906).....	2, 14, 21, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 113-44 (2013).....	38
Benjamin Hayes, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45718, <i>The Antiquities Act: History, Current Litigation, and Considerations for the 116th Congress</i> (2019).....	20
Richard M. Johannsen, <i>Public Land Withdrawal Policy and the Antiquities Act</i> , 56 Wash. L. Rev. 439 (1981).....	22
Ronald F. Lee, <i>The Antiquities Act of 1906</i> (1970).....	20, 21
Letter from Harold L. Ickes, Sec. of the Interior, to Hon. Rene L. DeRoun, Chairman, House Committee on Public Lands (Apr. 12, 1938).....	17
Memorandum from Director, Bureau of Land Management to BLM Utah State Director, <i>Interim Management of the Bears Ears National Monument</i> (Dec. 16, 2021).....	9
Memorandum from Director, Bureau of Land Management to Utah State Director, Bureau of Land Management, <i>Interim Management of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> (Dec. 16, 2021).....	9
National Park Service, <i>National Monument Facts and Figures</i>	39
Frank Norris, <i>The Antiquities Act and the Acreage Debate</i> , 23 George Wright Forum 6 (2006).....	25
10 Oxford English Dictionary (1909).....	16
Justin J. Quigley, <i>Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument: Preservation or Politics</i> , 19 J. Land Res. & Env't L. 55 (1999).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
James R. Rasband, <i>Stroke of the Pen, Law of the Land?</i> , 63 Rocky Mtn. Min. L. Inst. 21-1 (2017)	6
James R. Rasband, <i>Utah’s Grand Staircase: The Right Path to Wilderness Preservation?</i> , 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 483 (1999).....	22
Report of the Committee on the Public Lands No. 2691 (June 10, 1938).....	17
S. Rep. No. 59-3798 (1906).....	21
Charles Schwarz et al., USDA Forest Service, <i>Wildland Planning Glossary (1976)</i>	26
Mark Squillace, <i>The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906</i> , 37 Ga. L. Rev. 473 (2003)	5, 22
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>Habitat Conservation Planning Handbook (Dec. 21, 2016)</i>	26
Carol H. Vincent, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41330, <i>National Monuments and the Antiquities Act (2021)</i>	5
Webster’s International Dictionary (1893).....	16
Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language (1902).....	18
Webster’s New International Dictionary (1909).....	16, 17
Webster’s New International Dictionary (1913).....	18
